Flagyl (Metronidazole) Medication Guide

1. Introduction Flagyl, also known as Metronidazole, is an antibiotic primarily used to treat various bacterial and parasitic infections. This medication is effective against infections in different parts of the body, including the vagina, stomach, liver, skin, joints, brain and spinal cord, lungs, heart, and bloodstream. Flagyl is also used to treat trichomoniasis, a sexually transmitted disease caused by a parasite.

2. Warnings

- **Alcohol Consumption:** Avoid alcohol during treatment and for at least 3 days after completing Flagyl. Consuming alcohol or products containing propylene glycol while taking Flagyl can lead to unpleasant reactions like headaches, nausea, vomiting, stomach cramps, and flushing or tingling under the skin.
- **Neurological Symptoms:** Stop using Flagyl immediately if you experience seizures, headaches, visual changes, weakness, numbness, or tingling.
- **Cancer Risk:** Animal studies have indicated a potential risk of cancer with the use of Metronidazole. The risk in humans is not clearly understood; consult your doctor for more information.
- **Pregnancy and Breastfeeding:** May harm an unborn baby. Avoid use during the first trimester of pregnancy and avoid breastfeeding within 24 hours after using Flagyl.

3. Before Taking Flagyl

- **Allergies and Alcohol Consumption:** Do not use Flagyl if you are allergic to metronidazole or similar drugs, or if you have consumed alcohol or products containing propylene glycol in the past few days.
- **Medical History:** Inform your doctor if you have liver disease, kidney disease, a heart rhythm disorder, Crohn's disease, a blood cell disorder, a fungal infection, or a nerve disorder.

4. How to Use Flagyl

- **Administration:** Follow your doctor's prescription strictly. Flagyl capsules can be taken with or without food. Extended-release tablets should be taken on an empty stomach. Do not crush, chew, or break the extended-release tablet.
- **Dosage:** The dosage will vary based on your medical condition. For oral dosage forms (capsules or tablets), the typical dosage for adults varies based on the infection being treated.
- **Missed Doses:** If you miss a dose, take it as soon as possible, but skip it if it's almost time for your next dose. Do not double up on doses.

Flagyl (Metronidazole). All rights reserved © boticaespanol.com

5. Regular Monitoring and Follow-Up

 Regular check-ups are necessary to ensure the infection is cleared and to monitor for side effects. Notify your doctor if symptoms do not improve or worsen. Be aware of symptoms like burning or tingling sensations, dizziness, confusion, or changes in vision, which may indicate serious conditions like peripheral neuropathy or encephalopathy.

6. Side Effects and Interactions

- **Side Effects:** Serious skin reactions, changes in taste, and dry mouth are some possible side effects. If you experience severe side effects like skin blistering or peeling, consult your doctor immediately.
- **Medication Interactions:** Do not take other medications, including over-the-counter or herbal supplements, without discussing them with your doctor.

7. Storage

 Store Flagyl in a closed container at room temperature, away from heat, moisture, and direct light. Do not freeze.

Disclaimer: This guide is for informational purposes only and should not be a substitute for professional medical advice. Always consult your healthcare provider for personalized medical guidance.

This guide provides a comprehensive overview of Flagyl, covering important aspects such as usage, warnings, dosages, and side effects, aimed at helping patients understand how to safely and effectively use this medication.